
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 1st August 2023 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, The 

Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Campbell, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman 
and Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4th July, 2023.   

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day before 
the meeting. Additional late material will be uploaded as a supplement on the Council’s 
website on the day of the meeting, should further relevant representations be received 
thereafter.  

5.   LAND OFF MATSON LANE, GLOUCESTER - 22/00627/FUL (Pages 17 - 52) 
 
Application for Determination:  
 
Construction of 9 no. residential apartments, change of use of existing School Lodge building 
to a community use (Use Class F2), open space, landscaping, SUDS, amended vehicular 
access, car parking and associated works.  

6.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 53 - 64) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of May and June 2023.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5th September, 2023. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 24 July 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The du
[...]
 Council reserve the right to remove or not display certain planning 
application information for the confidentiality or other reasons. 
 
 
 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
In compiling the recommendations on the following reports we have given full consideration 
to all aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers 
of any affected properties. In particular, regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence); Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 

EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 4th July 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Campbell, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman 
and Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council 
Senior Planner 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
  
 

APOLOGIES : None.  
  
 

 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared an interest in agenda item 5 (New Dawn View - 23/00280/OUT) 
owing to being employed by the local school. He took no part in any aspect of the 
item.  
  
Councillors D.Brown, Tracey and Gravells declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (New Dawn View - 23/00280/OUT) owing to being elected members 
of Gloucestershire County Council. 
  
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - – that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6th June 2023 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

10. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late Material was circulated in relation to agenda item 5 - New Dawn View 
(23/00280/OUT). 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

2 

11. NEW DAWN VIEW, GLOUCESTER - 23/00280/OUT  
 
Owing to having declared a prejudicial interest in the item, the Chair withdrew 
himself from the Chamber at the start of the item. The Vice-Chair chaired the item. 
  
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the report detailing an application 
for the erection of up to 30No. dwellings with all matters reserved (apart from 
access). 
  
  
The Chairman of Widden Old Boys RFC spoke in opposition to the 
application.  
  
He stated that the application should be rejected on the following grounds:  
  

-       He was speaking on behalf of both Widden Old Boys RFC and Old Cryptians 
RFC in opposition to the application.  

-       Granting the application would deprive up to 200 children from sporting 
opportunities each week due to the reduction of 1.8 hectares of open space. 

-       Sport England were inaccurate in their assessment that the site had no 
special significance to the interests of sport. 

-       The area from the North-East of the proposed site to Laburnum Road was 
used by children each Sunday from September to May for the purpose of 
playing Rugby Union.  

-       Widden Old Boys had roughly 100 youth members that would be deprived of 
Rugby Union. 

-       Old Cryptians RFC had roughly 200 members that would be deprived of 
Rugby Union. 

-       All age groups below 13 were based at Blackbridge Sports Field. The 
granting of the application would mean that they would not be able to train or 
play on the field anymore. This activity dated back to the 1990s and it was 
not financially viable to play elsewhere. 

-       The affected area was also used annually for one (sometimes two) 
tournament/s.  

-       The proposed conversion of the land would prevent 200 children a week and 
500-600 children during the annual tournament/s from playing Rugby Union. 

-       The catchment area was economically deprived, and the granting of the 
application would remove free rugby provision for children and young adults. 
This could not be considered to be in the best interest of the community.  

-       Blackbridge Community Land Trust had misrepresented the position of Old 
Cryptians and Widden Old Boys  

  
  

 A Planning Consultant representing the applicant spoke in favour of the 
application.  
  
The planning consultant said that the application should be granted on the following 
grounds:  
  

-       The application had been 7 years in the making. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

3 

-       The application had been subject to rigorous public consultation  
-       The City Council had allocated the area for development in the adopted City 

Plan. 
-       The proposed community and sports hub had been approved at the previous 

Planning Committee meeting.  
-       The City Plan stated that the use of a small part of the site for residential 

development released the wider site to deliver significant net gains. 
-       The successful delivery of the Sports Hub was dependent on the application 

before the Committee being approved. 
-       The applicant would transfer the rest of the playing field to the City Council. 
-       A not for profit organisation to benefit the community would be set up to 

provide sports to the community 
-       The land in question was allocated in the City Plan for approximately 30 

dwellings and the application in front of the Committee was for “up to 30 
dwellings”. 

-       The application provided all the technical detail required. 
-       The application would provide 20% affordable housing. This was policy 

compliant. 
-       The application would provide bio-diversity net gain. 
-       The applicant would provide education and library contributions. 

  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning 
whether properties would be fronting the sports field, questions regarding the 
comments from the Public Right of Way officers, whether the playing pitch strategy 
was up to date, concerns raised about whether Sports England dictated the terms 
of the application, whether Members could go against the assessment of Sports 
England, whether Members could reject the application on the grounds that there 
would be a loss of playing pitch provision, whether the two rugby clubs who had 
objected could use the pitches once the application was completed and whether 
granting the application would deprive children and young adults from participating 
in sport as follows: 
  

-       Whilst there would be some loss in the quantity of sports pitches, the quality 
would be of a higher standard. The drainage would be far better, and it would 
be able to be used throughout the year.  

-       There was some confusion initially from the public right of way officer as she 
believed that the public right of way on the south side of the site was going to 
be replaced by the road but that this was not the case.   

-       The Playing Pitch Strategy had been updated, and the conclusion was that 
there was a need for the type of facility proposed in the area. It was alloca
[...]
     There was no ‘depriving’ of sports provision, as what would replace it would 
improve the availability of sport provision throughout the year.  

-    Some properties would front onto the sports field. Further details would be 
provided by the applicant at the reserved matters stage. It was only the 
principle of access that was being considered in the outline stage.  

  
         
  
The Highways Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning the access 
road, whether traffic lights were being proposed as part of the application, concerns 
around safety at the junction and how much trip generation the application would 
create as follows:  
  

-       The access road was approximately 5.5 metres wide, the carriageway on the 
bridge was approximately 8 metres wide. There were cycle ways on the 
carriage way as well. 

-       There were no proposals for traffic lights at the junction. 
-       There were occasionally issues with getting out of the junction in heavy 

traffic, but that is not unusual for a busy urban area. 
-       The traffic generated by the application itself would generate 15 two-way 

vehicle movements in peak hours. This was unsubstantial.  
-       There was reduced visibility for drivers at the junction. However, for it to meet 

safety standards, drivers needed to be able to see at a driver’s eye level of 1 
metre and the junction did go beyond this minimum safety standard. 

  
  
Members’ Debate  
  
Councillor Conder noted that she understood the officer’s comment regarding the 
quality of the proposed sports pitches, but that, for rugby specifically, the quantity 
was more important as they could not play matches on artificial turf. She said that 
the housing would lead to an even greater demand for persons to play rugby and 
other sports and that the pressure on the area could be increased.  

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

5 

  
Councillor Tracey raised concerns regarding the potential fronting of houses onto 
the field. 
  
Councillor Gravells noted that every Member voted for the City Plan which included 
the allocation of the site for development. Councillor Gravells noted that the 
speaker in opposition to the application spoke well but highlighted that the City Plan 
had gone through a rigorous consultation and had been scrutinised and approved 
by all Members.  
  
Councillor Tracey expressed concern about a loss of sports provision for children.  
  
The Vice-Chair noted that there had been a very thorough debate and noted that 
there had been numerous questions posed to the relevant officers. He said that it 
was clearly a difficult application, which was why it came to the Committee. He 
noted that it was an outline application, with the remainder of the detail to be 
provided at the reserved matters stage.  
  
The Vice-Chair proposed, and Councillor J.Brown seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. 
  
As the vote was tied, the Vice-Chair acting as Chair used his casting vote to 
approve the Officer’s recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED – that delegated authority was granted for officers to GRANT planning 
permission subject to no new substantive planning issues being received by 
06/07/2023 and subject to a S106 with the Heads of terms and conditions outlined 
in the officer report.  
  
 

12. LAND AT SNOW CAPEL, WINNYCROFT LANE, GLOUCESTER - 22/00519/FUL  
 
The Senior Planner presented the report detailing an application for a Residential 
development of 180 no. dwellings (Class C3); vehicular, pedestrian and cycle 
access from Winnycroft Lane; public open space and landscaping; drainage 
attenuation, acoustic barrier, and other associated works (Environmental Impact 
Assessment development). 

During his presentation, the Senior Planner highlighted the fact that since the 
publication of the agenda, an updated drainage strategy system had been 
submitted so the issues outlined in paragraph 18.5 of the report were no longer 
pertinent and could be disregarded as an objection.  

He highlighted the fact the public right of way would be redirected through the site.  

He stated that since the deferral of the application at the previous planning meeting, 
the applicant and officers had had numerous discussions regarding concerns about 
the application. He said that the applicant and the officers had agreed a revised 
Heads of Terms. He said that there had been more discussions about a Heritage 
Management Plan. He said that the City Archaeologist had suggested that Historic 
England, the applicant, and the Authority could enter into a Heritage Partnership 
Agreement. The applicant was content to enter discussions regarding this matter. 

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

6 

The applicant had also provided a revised Heritage Plan. However, officers had not 
yet had a sufficient opportunity to examine it in depth. However, from the City 
Archaeologist’s point of view, a Heritage Partnership Agreement was a potential 
avenue that could make the application more appropriate, though it may have to be 
required through a S106 agreement or planning conditions. He also said that the 
applicant now proposed to provide a greater contribution to public open space 
provision, though they would reduce the amount they would spend on Education 
contributions. He concluded by stating that the recommendation was still for refusal 
for the reasons set out in the report.  

A local resident spoke in opposition to the application.  

He said that the application should be rejected on the following grounds:  

-          He asked the Committee to consider the impact the application would have 
on the local community. With the granting of other applications in the area, 
additional pressure had already been placed on local residents. The granting 
of the application would further add to this.  

-          The impact of other local developments (Winnycroft) should be assessed in 
further detail before judging the impact the application before the Planning 
Committee would have.  

-          There was a great crested newt colony in the scheduled ancient monument 
and the effect on them may be catastrophic.  

  
  

An operations director at Bromford spoke in favour of the application.  

He stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds: 

-          It was unique for an application of the one in front of the committee to have 
the support of so many community groups and people, including the Member 
of Parliament for Gloucester (Richard Graham MP)  

-          There would be a local lettings agreement that put Matson’s residents first. 
-          Bromford were committed to long term plan to protect the scheduled ancient 

monument  
-          They had increased their Public Space Provision contributions. 
-          The applicant would still contribute more than £1 million to education. 
-          The applicant had made changes to the Drainage design which can be dealt 

with via conditions. 
-          They had been collaborative throughout the process.  
-          The applicant had increased affordable homes contribution percentage from 

50% to 76%.  

  

  

Members’ Questions  

  

The Senior Planner responded to Members’ questions concerning the Great 
Crested Newt colony, whether the City Archaeologist’s  objection would remain if a 
Heritage Partnership Agreement was agreed, whether the proposed bond by the 
applicant would be sufficient to protect the monument, questions about how noise 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

7 

would be mitigated, how the Moat would be protected to ensure no one fell in, 
whether the public right of way officers objected to the application, whether there 
was a bridal path running through the site, whether Highways England had been 
consulted, whether there were other Heritage Partnership Agreements in 
Gloucester, whether there would be disruption to local residents during the 
construction phase and whether the Heritage Partnership Agreement would need to 
be secured via conditions as follows: 

-        Officers were aware of the Great Crested Newts on site. It had been 
reviewed by the Ecological Consultant and they were satisfied that the 
development would not affect the Newts. The applicant would have to secure 
a Great Crested Newt Licence prior to any development.  

-         The City Archaeologist’s objection to the application would remain even with 
a Heritage Partnership Agreement as he objected to the principle of 
development. However, the City Archaeologist was more satisfied with the 
application in comparison to the previous meeting. The applicant had 
recently submitted a revised Heritage Plan, but officers had not yet had an 
opportunity to thoroughly assess it. 

-       The applicant had put forward a bond (£50,000) for the protection of the 
scheduled ancient monument if it was needed to be drawn upon. This could 
be looked into in the partnership agreement. 

-       There would be a buffer of open space, paths will be mown in. There would 
be some restricted access, the applicant was overproviding in terms of 
Green Space (though the exact amount was debated with officers).   

-       The Moat would have to be secured to stop any member of the public falling 
in. There was currently fencing around the Moat. Some of the meadow 
planting around the site would also restrict access. There may have to be a 
condition to provide details of the long-term monitoring of the site.  

-       The public right of way officers were not objecting to the application.  
-       There was not a bridle path going through the site.  
-       There would be a creation of an acoustic bund between the new dwellings 

and the M5. 
-        Highways England were consulted but did not respond as the site did not 

encroach on their land. The acoustic bund would have to be maintained by 
the applicant.  

-       The applicant originally proposed maintaining the bund.  
-       There was a heritage partnership agreement with Llanthony Priory. 

Therefore, the idea of a heritage partnership agreement was not unique to 
the application before the committee.  

-       There would be some disruption during the construction phase. However, it 
could be dealt with Planning conditions.  

-       Based on the discussions with the City Archaeologist, the requirement for a 
Heritage Partnership Agreement would probably necessitate the need for a 
condition as well as well as it is forming a part of the S106 agreement.  
  

Members’ Debate 

  

Councillor J.Brown noted that there were objections from Historic England and 
several other parties to the application. She said that she was impressed with the 
speech from Councillor O’Donnell during the previous Committee meeting and that 

Page 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

8 

she understood that Matson required affordable housing. She said that however, 
quality housing should not come at the expense of everything else, including the 
scheduled ancient monument. She stated that she would vote in line with the officer 
recommendation for refusal.  

The Vice-Chair stated that he wanted to praise all those in involved in dealing with 
the application since the deferral at the previous Committee meeting. He said that a 
large amount of hard work had gone into seeking improvement and clarification of 
the matters that were of concern at the previous meeting. He said that the fact that 
the body of the Scheduled Ancient Monument itself would not be affected by the 
granting of the application was important. He said that he believed that the benefits 
of the application outweighed the effect it would have on the Scheduled Ancient 
Monument and that he would vote in favour of the application and against the 
officer recommendation. 

Councillor Dee stated that she was leaning towards being in favour of the 
application owing to the large percentage of affordable houses the scheme would 
provide.  

The Chair stated that he agreed with the points raised by the Vice-Chair. 

Councillor Gravells noted that he could not think of any greater public benefit for the 
area than 76% affordable housing and that he would be supporting the application 
and voting against the officer recommendation.  

The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded a motion to delegate permission to 
the Planning Development Manager to approve the application subject to conditions 
outlined in the report, agreed to by the Planning Development Manager and a S106 
agreement, as the adverse impact on the Scheduled Ancient Monument did not 
outweigh the benefits of the application.  

  

RESOLVED that: - delegation be granted to the Planning Development to approve 
the application subject to conditions outlined in the report, agreed to by the 
Planning Development Manager and a S106 agreement, as the adverse impact on 
the Scheduled Ancient Monument did not outweigh the benefits of the application.  

  

 
13. DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
The Chair noted that the delegated decision list attached to the agenda was not 
complete and requested that at the next months Committee meeting, a full list of the 
April and May delegated decisions be provided. 
  
  
RESOLVED: - that the delegated decisions were noted.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 2nd August 2023.  
 

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.23 

 

9 

 
Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.45 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 1st August 2023 
  

Address/Location: Land off Matson Lane, Gloucester  
  

Application No: 22/00627/FUL 
  

Ward: Matson, Robinswood & White City 
  

Expiry Date: 27th August 2022 
  

Applicant: Gloucester City Homes 
  

Proposal: 
Construction of 9 no. residential apartments, change of use of existing School 
Lodge building to a community use (Use Class F2), open space, landscaping, 
SUDS, amended vehicular access, car parking and associated works. 

  

Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 
Site location plan  
Site layout plan 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site comprises an area of land to the south east of Matson Lane extending from 

the edge of Matson Lane to the north west, to the boundary with the Cranwell Close residential 
properties to the south east. To the north east of the site is a residential property, then further 
east Taylor House which appears to be a supported housing complex, with a GP surgery 
adjoining on the plot. To the south west is Matson Park, notably at the northern edge a 
substantial pond used by a local angling club. The site itself comprises of an area of rough 
hardstanding and School Lodge and its garden on what is broadly the north west half of the 
site, and an area of trees and low level vegetation to the south east half. School Lodge is a two 
storey brick building historically associated with the nearby Grade 2* listed Matson House, 
close to the Matson Lane frontage of the site.  

  
1.2 The application is for the construction of a block of flats of 2 storey height, comprising of 9 

1-bed flats, and the conversion of the Lodge building to a community use. It should be noted 
that the Council is also considering a further, more recent proposal for the use of the Lodge 
building (see the history section below), and therefore its proposed use in this application may 
be out of date. Nevertheless the proposal in this application needs to be determined on its 
merits as submitted. The flat block would be sited broadly in the middle of the site, with a car 
park next to Matson Lane in the north western part. Vehicular access would be taken from the 
same position as existing, but with the access narrowed down, so as to reduce the carriageway 
width for pedestrians to cross. Although the application site red line area extends further to the 
south east
[...]
because the City Council is the owner of land within the site and objections 
have been received. 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
19/01110/FUL Proposed development of 10 residential units 

(including 3 storey building comprising 9no. 1 
bedroom flats, and conversion of the existing 
curtilage listed lodge (curtilage to Grade 2_ listed 
building) to 1no. 2 bedroom house), open space, 
landscaping, sustainable drainage system, car 
parking and associated works. 

Withdrawn 
prior to 

determination 

 

19/01084/DSUF Footpath diversion* Pending  
19/01080/LBC Internal and external works to curtilage listed lodge 

(curtilage to Grade 2 listed building) 
Withdrawn 
prior to 
determination 

 

19/01202/FUL Proposed steel container to provide welfare 
facilities and storage for members of the Matson 
Anglers Society. 

Not 
proceeded 
with 

 

23/00106/FUL Change of use of existing lodge building into Cafe at 
ground floor (Use Class E) and Short Stay Holiday 
Accommodation unit (Use Class C1) at first floor 
with ground floor access included, to include the 
refurbishment of the existing fabric and single storey 
extension to rear.** 

Pending  

23/00107/LBC Internal and external works to Grade 2·* listed 
building, associated with conversion of existing 
lodge building into Cafe and Short Stay Holiday 
Accommodation, to include the refurbishment of the 
existing fabric and single storey extension to rear. 

Pending  

23/00316/DSUF Public footpath to be stopped up and in substitution 
an alternative highway be created over the land. 

Pending  

 
*19/01084/DSUF is effectively replaced by 23/00316/DSUF because it is a pre-cyber incident case 
to which we have had no access to case files. 19/01084/DSUF technically remains pending because 
the applicant has not withdrawn it but in practice is being addressed through the later application.  
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
  
3.1 The following planning guidance and policies are relevant to the consideration of 
[...]
ggs' shop 
extending into the vacant adjoining shop.

MILLD 21/06/2023

17 Southgate Street Gloucester GL1 1TG 

22/00011/FUL

G3Y

Change of use/conversion of Estate Agents into 2no. self-contained flats and a 
smaller retail unit/shop

MILLD 16/06/2023

3 - 5 Worcester Street Gloucester GL1 3AJ 

Page 64


	Agenda
	Copyright Notice for viewing documents via Public Access

	3 Minutes
	5 Land off Matson Lane, Gloucester - 22/00627/FUL
	5591-P-1000Y Proposed Site Layout (rec. 23.6.23)

	6 Delegated Decisions
	Delegated Report 010623 to 300623




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st August 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Campbell, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman, Tracey 
and Wilson 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Conder 
  
 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

16. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4th July 2023 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

17. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material had been circulated in relation to agenda item 5 (Land off Matson 
Lane - 22/00627/FUL)  
 

18. LAND OFF MATSON LANE, GLOUCESTER - 22/00627/FUL  
 
The Planning Development Manager presented the report detailing an application 
for the Construction of 9 no. residential apartments, change of use of existing 
School Lodge building to a community use (Use Class F2), open space, 
landscaping, SUDS, amended vehicular access, car parking and associated works. 
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning 
whether the residents would have their own amenity space, whether there was a 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.23 

 

2 

clothes drying area, whether the block would have a laundrette, when the 
construction could take place as there was another application for diverting the 
public right of way, concerns raised about the fact that all the proposed builds would 
be one bedroomed, whether there would be a car park, and if so, whether it would 
be lit, how the lodge would be used and how the S106 figure had been arrived at as 
follows:  
  

-       There would be outdoor space specifically for the residents.  
-       There was no clothes drying area included in the application. He would be 

content to talk to the applicant and ask if they wished to include one, but it 
was not appropriate to condition this.  

-       The flats were all of decent size and would have washing machines and 
tumble dryers.  

-       There was a separate application to divert the right of way. Building of the 
flats could not commence until the application received planning consent for 
that application. There would be a temporary right of way during the 
construction phase of development.  

-       A significant amount of finance for the project would go towards restoring the 
derelict lodge, which currently attracted a lot of anti-social behaviour and was 
run down. The application was on a Brownfield site which created issues for 
the applicant. Further, owing to the relatively small size of the Brownfield 
site, 9 one-bedroom properties was a more efficient use of the space. The 
number of properties proposed also fell below the criteria for necessitating 
the requirement of affordable dwellings. 

-       The scheme, on merit, would be acceptable even if it did not restore the 
lodge. There was not a viability argument being put forward. 

-       There would be a surface level car park. This car park would have low level 
lighting, similar to other car parks in the area.  

-       The lodge would be used by the community.  
-       The S106 contribution was based on a formula.  

  
The Highways Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning the access to 
the site and the right of way as follows:  
  

-       There was an existing right of way approximately through the centre of the 
site. There would be an application to divert the existing right of way.  

-       The original scheme was amended to give priority to pedestrians and 
increase visibility.   

  
  
 
Members’ Debate  
  
The Vice-Chair noted that he had slight reservations, after reading section 6.45 of 
the Officer’s report in relation to the requirement for more 3-4 bedroomed properties 
in and around Matson. However, he hoped that the provision of 9 one-bedroomed 
properties would free up other 3-4 bedroomed properties as locals may downsize. 
He added that the Committee could only judge the application that was before them 
and that he would support the officer recommendation.  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.23 

 

3 

The Chair stated that he believed that the application would improve the area. He 
said that he hoped that the granting of the application would also help to combat 
anti-social behaviour that was present in the area. He said that he was initially 
concerned that residents were not getting gardens, but confirmation from the 
Planning Development Manager that there would be outdoor amenity space for the 
residents had allayed this fear.  
  
Councillor Gravells questioned why the S106 contribution of £7587.63 had not been 
rounded down or up to the nearest whole figure.  
   
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant the application subject to the conditions outlined in the officer report, as 
amended in the late material.  
  
RESOLVED that the application was granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer report as amended in the late material.  
  
  
 

19. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Chair noted that the delegated decision list for May 2023 was not completed 
and that the May delegated decisions would be noted at the next Committee 
meeting,  
  
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions for June 2023 were noted. 
 

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th September 2023.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.28 pm  

Chair 
 

 


